SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET C /\

CASE NO.: C8-2015-0090.0A P.C. DATE: August 25, 2015

SUBDIVISION NAME: McGuire's Subdivision No. 1; Resub of lots 6 & 7 and a portion of lot 5
Block 4

AREA: 0.373 LOT(S): 1

OWNER/APPLICANT: (Robert & Olga Levin) AGENT: (Hector Avila)

ADDRESS OF SUBDIVISION: 4009 Sinclair Ave. DISTRICT: 10

GRIDS: MJ26 COUNTY: Travis

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek JURISDICTION: Full-Purpose

EXISTING ZONING: SF-3 MUD: N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN: Rosedale

PROPOSED LAND USE: Single-family

VARIANCES: None

SIDEWALKS: Sidewalks will be provided on both sides of all internal streets and the
subdivision side of boundary streets.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: The request is for approval of the McGuire's Subdivision No.
1; Resub of lots 6 & 7 and a portion of lot 5 Block 4. The proposed plat is composed of 1 lot on
0.373 acres proposed for single-family residential use. The applicant proposes to combine two
lots, and a portion of a lot into one lot. All City of Austin utilities are available. The developer
will be responsible for all costs associated with any required improvements.

There were several letters of opposition turned in to staff and have been included in your back-up.
The common theme of the protest letters is fear that making a larger lot in the neighborhood will
increase the chances that large, out-of-character homes will be built. As information to the
Commission, this application does fall within the boundaries of the McMansion regulations and
any structure built on the proposed lot will have to comply with the McMansion regulations.

STAFE RECOMMENDATION: The staff recommends approval of the plat. This plat meets all
applicable State and City of Austin LDC requirements.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:



CITY STAFF: Don Perryman PHONE: 512-750-6530
E-MAIL: don.perryman@austintexas.gov
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
THE COUNTY DF TRAVIS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Robert Levin und  Digo Levwin, owners of oit al Lols B and 7 gnd Ihe Morth 30 fes! of Lol 5,
in Blagk &, McOuire's S Ho.1,0 subdivision in Trovis Counly, Tenos, occording to the map of plal
Iherea! recerded in Yolume L Page 53 of the Plal Recoids ol Trowis Counly, Tenas, ot canveyed
to us by wittur o Canergl Worronly Deeds ewcorded in Decumenl Na. 2014152637 and
Dotument No 2015019228 af Ihe Diliciol Public Records ol Trovis Counly, Tesos,
do hereby tesubdwide $0i¢ frocts of land in occordonce wilh Ihe atisched mop or plal shawn herson
pursuenl lo Choplat 212 ol the Teras Locel Govesrwnenl Code, to be known os

RESUBDIVIBION OF LOTE B AND 7 AND A PORTION OF LOT % BLOCK 4
McGuire's Subdivision No. 1

subjecl o eny sassmenls and/or tesiticlions herstolers gronled, and not relegeed

WITNESS DUR HANDS Ihis the__._ doy of AD 20

Ogo Levin
1512 island Cove
Auslin, Tenas 78731

Foberl Lavin
4312 island Cove
Austin, Tazas 78I

THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE COUNTY DF TRAVIS

I, e undersigned sutharity, on this the day el AD,

20___, did personally cppear Rober) Levin ond Oiga Levin, kngwn fo me 1o be lhe persors
whase agmes ore subicribed fo the lofegoing instrument ol writing, ond lhey scknowledge
Belore me thal Ihey executed Ihe same Jor the purposes ond consideralisns Iherein expressed

NOTARY PLBLIC

Proted Hame

Commission Expires

PAGE 10of 2

Tris subtvision it Jacaled withen the Full Putpose Juriscichon af the Cily of Aushn an
Inig e day of .20, .

ACCEPTED AND AUTHDRIZED fos tecord by the Deeclor, Planming and Development
Review Deportmenl, Cily of Auslin, County al Trgwis, this the, dar of
0__.AD

Oreg Guerniey, Duecios, Planning and Develapment Aeview Depatiment

HDTE

THE WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER EASEMENTS INDICATED ON THIS PLAT ARE FOR THE
PURFDSE OF CONSTRUCTIDN, DPERATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAR, REPLACEMENT, UPGRADE,
CECOMMISSIONNG AND REMOVAL OF WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER FACILITIES ANO
APPURTEMANCES. NO OBJECTS, INCLLDING BUT NOT LMITED TD, BULL DINGS, FENCES,
RETAININO WALLS, TREES OR OTHER STRUCTURES ARE PERMITTED ™ WATER AND/OR
WASTEWATER EASEMENTS EXCEPT AS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN
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Perryman, Don

From: Debra Leff <dRSNNOTORHIAIAT

Sent: Sunday, August 16, 2015 4:48 PM \

To: Perryman, Don

Subject: C-8-2915-0090.0A @

| object to the resubdivision of the lots at 4009-4011 Sinclair (along with part of the next lot). My name is Debra Leff and
I have resided at 4110 Sinclair since 1980. My daytime phone is: 512-567-0859.

Here is a bit of history on McGuire: Sub M McGuire’s Subdivision, 1939 This subdivision goes way back. F.W. McGuire,
owner of McGuire Dairy, retired and subdivided his dairy land into 75 lots. The subdivision ran from 40th Street to 42nd
Street and from Shoal Creek Blvd. east to halfway between Ramsey and Rosedale.

It was a small plot subdivided to house homeowners eager to raise families in this new area of Austin. it has served us
well. We have been able to breathe new life into Bryker Waoods, our local elementary which was on the road to closure.
We have been able to continue to house middle class families, such as my own, for many years.

I am not aware of any other double (plus) lots in this area. | do realize that some are 1.5 lots. However, 2 plus seems
excessive for the size and style of this neighborhood. We want to continue to keep it attractive for families.

It does appear that the City Planning Commission rejected this request in May, but I suppose it could have been a
paperwork snafu, as | understand that this is a legal maneuver.

I am hoping that the applicant will reign in their expectations a bit in order to fit into the fabric of the area.

I hope this will suffice as "written notice". If not, pls advise. Thank you.



Perryman, Don

From: Monica Harmon

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015 2:50 PM

To: Perryman, Don

Subject: Resubdivision of 4009 and 4011 Sinclair Avenue - C8-2015-0090.0A t’

Hi Don, %

I left you a voice mail and wanted to follow up with this email. Ilive at 4111 Sinclair avenue - one block from
the proposed resubdivision. Ihad no idea that resubdividing was something that could happen in an established
neighborhood, so I did a little research. 1know you are probably very busy, but I was hoping you would be
kind enough to help me understand this situation and answer a few questions.

This request was disapproved by the planning commission on May 26. Why was it disapproved?

Is there a neighborhood plan for Rosedale that limits this type of activity? Is this resubdivision in keeping with
the plan (if one exists)?

The people that requested the resubdivision wrote a letter to the neighborhood (posted in the neighborhood
email feed) saying that they needed this resubdivision to be able to add in a pool and build a bigger house. Is
this in keeping with the intent of the McMansion ordinance?

I know this is a lot of questions, but I would appreciate any information/guidance on this issue.

Best regards,

Monica Harmon
4111 Sinclair Ave




._.nl/ PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

2:@2.@:? and/or their ageni(s) are expected to atiend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

Commission is required to approve the subdivision by State law if no
variances are required, and if it meets all requirements. A board or
commission’s decision on a subdivision may only be appealed if it
involves an environmental variance. A variance may be appealed by a
person with standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as
a person who can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing
on an appeal will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the
decision. A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the
responsible department no later than 14 days after the decision. An
appeal form may be available from the responsible department.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

»  delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process
visit our web site: http://www.austintexas.gov/development.

]

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the

scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C8-2015-0090.0A
Contact: Don Perryman, 512-974-2786 or Elsa Garza, 512-974-2308
Public Hearing: Planning Commission, August 25, 2015
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin - Development Services/d™ Fi

Don Perryman

P. O.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810




lﬂBEn HEARING INFORMATION

>=§wo§:m and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
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than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

Commission is required to approve the subdivision by State law if no
variances are required, and if it meets all requirements. A board or
commission’s decision on a subdivision may only be appealed if it
involves an environmental variance. A variance may be appealed by a
person with standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as
a person who can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing
on an appeal will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the
decision. A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the
responsible department no later than 14 days after the decision. An
appeal form may be available from the responsible department.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 fect of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process,
visit our web site: hitp://www.austintexas.gov/development,

Wrilten comments must be submitted to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Casc Number: C8-2015-0090.0A
Contact: Don Perryman, 512-974-2786 or Elsa Garza, 512-974-2308
Public Hearing: Planning Commission, August 25, 2015
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